
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

1 April 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 
2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
19 March, 2019.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5.   Delegation Report (Pages 11 - 14)

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


6.   Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority (Pages 
15 - 22)

To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral 
Combined Authority held on 28 January, 2019.

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Deputy Leader

7.   Partnerships Protocol (Pages 23 - 32)

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

8.   Housing Delivery Test Response (Pages 33 - 44)

Cabinet Member for Governance

9.   Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement (Pages 45 - 136)

10.   Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.”
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

11.   Building Cleaning DSO Business Plan 2019/20 (Pages 137 - 142)

12.   Landscape and Street Scene Business Plan 2019/20 (Pages 143 - 148)

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy

13.   Security Services Business Plan 2019/20 (Pages 149 - 154)



Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 19.03.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 19th March, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt
T Gilby

Councillors Huckle
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt
Dickinson

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

111   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

112   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Diouf.

113   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 February, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

114   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2019 was 
reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 19.03.19
2

115   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February and March, 2019 
were reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

116   SPORT AND LEISURE FEES AND CHARGES 2019/2020 

The Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing submitted a report 
recommending for approval proposed changes to the fees and charges 
for sport and leisure activities provided at Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
and Staveley Healthy Living Centre, to take effect from 1 April, 2019.

The fees and charges are reviewed annually in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations. The proposed revisions to the fees and 
charges had taken into account:

 the Council’s commitment to promoting health and wellbeing, 
particularly amongst the borough’s most vulnerable communities;

 the rise in competition from private 
[...]
nts, a source of pollution, a potential danger to public 
health and a hazard to wildlife.

2. Illegally disposed of waste has wider links with criminal activities, 
imposes avoidable costs on the public purse and draws money 
away from other priorities.

3. The intention is that the level of the new fixed penalty would act as a 
deterrent to residents using unauthorised or unregulated waste 
carriers.

118   ENFORCEMENT POLICIES 

The Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing presented a report seeking 
approval for the adoption of two new policies: Private Sector Housing 

Page 8



CABINET 19.03.19
5

Enforcement Policy and Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 
Policy. Both policies were attached as appendices to the officer’s report.

The Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy would provide an 
overview of the legislation and administrative processes which the 
Council would follow when taking action to ensure private sector housing 
in the borough is well maintained and safe.

The Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges Policy would support the 
enforcement policy by setting out the fees and charges that would be 
levied by the Council for undertaking enforcement actions.

Both policies were designed to encourage good, responsible behaviour by 
landlords and ensure that, where possible, the cost of enforcement was 
borne by the offender. The fees and charges policy would also introduce 
a revised Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing fee, to reflect 
the true costs incurred in administering the HMO licensing process; and 
make changes to the cost of carrying out work in default by requiring the 
owner or landlord to pay the actual cost for officer time spent arranging 
the work.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy be approved.

2. That the Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges Policy be 
approved.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To ensure that the Council is able to recover legitimately incurred 
costs for housing enforcement as set out in the Housing Act 2004. 

2. To ensure that the Council can meet its obligations that all 
properties let as residential dwellings and those in private ownership 
throughout the Borough are of good quality and are well managed.

3. The Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy is designed to help 
deliver the Council’s priorities identified in the Council Plan.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET DR 09.04.19
1

CABINET MEETING

9 April 2019

DELEGATION REPORT
                                                                                                                    

DECISIONS TAKEN BY LEAD MEMBERS

Leader (Joint Board with NEDDC and Bolsover DC) 

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

23/18/19 Minutes R080L 20 March 2019

Decision

That the notes and the record of decisions of the Joint Board meeting held on 11 
September 2018 be noted.

Reason for Decision

To note progress on joint working.

24/18/19 Internal Audit Consortium 
Progress Report 2018/2019 
and Draft Business Plan 
2019/2020

R080L 20 March 2019

Decision

That the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Consortium Business Plan be approved.

Reason for Decision

To enable the Joint Board to consider and approve the 2019/2020 Internal Audit 
Consortium Business Plan.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 09.04.19
2

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

25/18/19 Chesterfield and North East 
Derbyshire Credit Union 
Business Plan

R080L 20 March 2019

Decision

That the Chesterfield and North East Derbyshire Credit Union Business Plan be 
approved.

Reason for Decision

To enable the Joint Board to consider and approve the Chesterfield and North 
East Derbyshire Credit Union Business Plan.

Page 12



CABINET DR 09.04.19
3

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

26/18/19 Cycle Route in Queen’s Park HW960L 11 March 2019

Decision

(1) That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be authorised to 
agree with the highway authority, and enter into on behalf of the Council, a 
dedication agreement to permit cycling along the specified cycle route (or if 
appropriate a route similar to this) through Queen’s Park, subject to 
necessary restrictions.

(2) That the use of the route be monitored and any necessary works and or 
signage be undertaken to overcome any justified safety issues that arise.

Reason for Decision

To bring into effect a cycle route between Queen’s Park Sports Centre and the 
strategic cycle network.

27/18/19 Land at Whitebank Close, 
Hasland

G260L 20 March 2019

Decision

(1) That it be determined that the land at Whitebank Close, Hasland, as shown 
in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, is no longer required for athletic 
purposes.

(2) That the intention to appropriate the land at Whitebank Close, Hasland for 
planning purposes, pursuant to Section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972, be approved.

Page 13



CABINET DR 09.04.19
4

(3) That a consultation be carried out on the intention to appropriate the land at 
Whitebank Close, Hasland on the terms set out in the officer’s report and in 
accordance with Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972.

(4) That a further report be presented to the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing detailing representations received to enable the Cabinet Member 
to make a final decision on whether or not to appropriate the land.       

Reason for Decision

To secure regeneration of the site for residential purposes, improve the facilities 
on the Council’s retained land and secure a capital receipt for the Council in line 
with the previous Cabinet approval.

28/18/19 Application to Consider 
Waiving Grant Repayment of 
a Mandatory Disabled 
Facilities Grant

HW1280L 28 March 2019

Decision

(1) That, having considered the requirements of The Housing Grants, 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant 
(Conditions relating to approval or payment of Grant) General Consent 
2008 and the applicant’s reason for disposing of the property, the authority 
do not demand repayment of the Disabled Facilities Grant.

Reason for Decision

To enable the family to move to a property more suited to allowing a severely 
disabled child to learn to live independently and safely in their own home.

Page 14



Page 1

Agenda Item 10

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

lenthallr
Rectangle



Page 2 Page 16



Page 3Page 17



Page 4 Page 18



Page 5Page 19



Page 6 Page 20



Page 7Page 21



Page 8 Page 22



For publication 

Partnerships Protocol (J030)

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for approval the Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 
2023.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023 is approved and 
implemented.  

2.2 That the Deputy Leader is given delegated authority to 
approve minor amendments to the Partnerships Protocol 
between the formal review periods. 

2.3 That the Partnership Protocol is reviewed in-line with the four 
year Council Plan in 2023.  

3.0 Background

3.1 Monitoring arrangements for partnerships had been flagged 
up as a medium level priority within the Chesterfield Borough 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 09.04.2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader 

Report by: Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2

Council Annual Governance Statement. As part of the annual 
action plan it was agreed at Standards and Audit Committee in 
February 2019 that partnership monitoring arrangements 
would be developed to coincide with the launch of the new 
four year Council Plan 2019 – 2023. The protocol in 
conjunction with the Council Plan will maximise benefits for 
the Council and our communities from partnership delivery. 

4.0 The Partnerships Protocol    

4.1 Partnership working is an increasingly important way in which 
Local Government can deliver more efficient and effective 
services to local residents. Cheste
[...]
consider 
resource 
implications and 
provide a 
consistent 
viability and 
validity process 
for partnership 
activity. 

L L

Page 25



4

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 That the Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023 is approved and 
implemented.  

8.2 That the Deputy Leader is given delegated authority to approve 
minor amendments to the Partnerships Protocol between the 
formal review periods. 

8.3 That the Partnership Protocol is reviewed in-line with the four 
year Council Plan in 2023.  

9.0 Reason for recommendations

9.1 To improve monitoring and governance arrangements for 
partnership working. 

Some existing 
partnerships  
may require 
review or 
even 
withdrawal. 

M M Partnership 
protocol 
developed to 
provide 
monitoring and 
governance 
arrangements 
plus a consistent 
viability and 
validity process. 
Partnerships 
falling short of 
these 
requirements will 
need to be 
reviewed, 
improvements 
made and if 
appropriate fair 
and transparent 
exit strategies 
developed. 

L L

Page 26



5

Decision information

Non-Key decision 
number

124

Wards affected ALL 

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Donna Reddish – 
Assistant Director – 
Policy and 
Communications.  

Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Partnerships Protocol 2019 - 2023      

Page 27

mailto:Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Partnership Protocol 

2019 - 2023

Page 29



2

1.0 Context  

Partnership working is an increasingly important way in which Local Government can 
deliver more efficient and effective services to local residents. Chesterfield Borough 
Council is a member of a number of partnerships with organisations across the county 
and region, and in some cases responsible for establishing and leading these 
partnerships.

This protocol establishes minimum standards of governance and management to be 
followed by partnerships in order to sa
[...]
g Delivery Test as they apply to Chesterfield and to set 
out arrangements that must be put in place in response. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the results of the Housing Delivery Test.

2.2 That Cabinet authorise the Strategic Planning and Key Sites 
Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and Assistant Director - Economic Growth, 
to prepare and adopt a Housing Delivery Action Plan as 
required by the National Planning Practice Guidance.

3.0 Background

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 9 April, 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



3.1 The government introduced a new Housing Delivery Test 
(HDT) through the publication of the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in July 2018 (which was 
retained in the February 2019 amended NPPF).  In high level 
terms the Housing Delivery Test compares the net homes 
delivered over three years to the homes that should have 
built over the same period (their housing requirement), with 
a sliding scale of penalties in place for authorities where 
housing delivery does not meet the required level:

 Delivery is below 95% - the council must prepare an 
Action Plan setting out how it will increase housebuilding

 Delivery is below 85% - the council must add an 
additional 20% to the housing target set out in the 
council’s five year supply of deliverable housing sites

 Delivery is below 25% (rising to 45% in 2019 and 75% in 
2020) – the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development* applies, regardless of whether the council 
can demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites.

* In this situation, even the policies of a recently adopted 
Local Plan that are relevant to determining a planning 
application can be considered ‘out of date’, and are therefore 
given less weight in decision making, weakening the council’s 
control over where new development can be located. , 

3.2 The Housing Delivery Test measurement will be published 
annually by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG).  Originally expected in November 
2018, publication of the test results has been substantially 
delayed and was instead published on 20th February 2019.  

3.3 The Housing Delivery Test period covers the three financial 
years prior to the 2018/19 financial year; 2015/16, 2016/17 
and 2017/18.

Page 34



4.0 Results of the Housing Delivery Test and Implications

4.1 The result for Chesterfield demonstrates delivery at 66% of 
the required target.

Year
15/16 16/17 17/18

Total

Homes 
required

224 220 227 671

Homes 
delivered

206 130 110 446

Delivery measurement 66%

4.2 The council is therefore now required to respond in two 
ways:

 Apply a 20% buffer to the five year housing supply
 Prepare an Action Plan within 6 months to assess the 

causes of under-delivery and identify actions to 
increase delivery in future years

5.0 Applying a 20% Buffer 

5.1 The council has been applying a 20% buffer to its five year 
housing supply since the requirement was originally 
introduced to respond to ‘persistent under delivery’ in 2012.  
The HDT simply clarifies what is meant by ‘persistent under-
delivery’.  The council’s latest five year housing supply 
statement (published in July 2018) demonstrated that the 
council had a five year supply of deliverable housing sites 
with the required buffer.  A new housing supply statement 
for 2019 will be prepared shortly as has been done annually 
since introduction of the NPPF in 2012.

5.2 As the council’s adopted Local Plan is now more than five 
years old, the housing need for the next five years must be 
based on the Local Housing Need (LHN) methodology set out 
in the NPPF.  This methodology gives a target of 239 

Page 35



dwellings a year.  To establish the housing target, this is 
multiplied by five and the buffer added after:

5 year housing requirement = (239x5) x 1.2 = 1434 
dwellings

6
[...]
on in 
favour of 
sustainable 
development’)

High Med Adopt and implement 
measures in the 
Housing Action Plan
Appoint Housing 
Delivery Manager
Adopt new Local Plan
Work with landowners 
and developers to bring 
forward development 
sites and opportunities 
for funding

Med Med

Failing the 
2019/20 HDT 
below the 95% 
threshold
(requirement for 
an Action Plan)

Med Med As above Med Low

Page 41



 
14.0 Recommendations

14.1 That Cabinet note the results of the Housing Delivery Test.

14.2 That Cabinet authorise the Strategic Planning Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
and Assistant Director of Economic Growth, to prepare and 
adopt a Housing Delivery Action Plan as required by the 
National Planning Practice Guidance.

15.0 Reasons for recommendations

15.1 In order to comply with the requirements of national 
planning policy and guidance. 

Glossary of Terms  
HDT Housing Delivery Test
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance
MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government
HRA Housing Revenue Account
Five year housing 
supply

Requirement in the NPPF that Local 
Planning Authorities demonstrate 
annually a sufficient supply of deliverable 
housing sites for five years, measured 
against housing need (OAN)

OAN Objectively Assessed Housing Need
LHN Local Housing Needs methodology.  The 

method used to calculate the number of 
new dwellings that must be built in the 
borough every year to meet the OAN

Page 42



Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 126
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

to make Chesterfield a thriving 
borough

 To make sure that local 
people benefit from growth 
in Chesterfield Borough

 To continue delivering 
regeneration projects that 
will make Chesterfield 
Borough a better place

to improve the quality of life for 
local people

 To increase the supply and 
quality of housing in 
Chesterfield Borough to 
meet current and future 
needs

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Alan Morey Ext 5371

Alan.morey@chesterfield.gov.uk

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement

For publication 
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To Review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
requirements during the year 2018/19 and to present the Annual 
Governance Statement and associated action plan.

  
2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 
comments to the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for 2018/19 (Appendix A);
b) The review of the key elements that comprise the Council’s 

governance arrangements (Appendix B)
c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C);
d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix D). 

Meeting: Cabinet/Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 9th April 2019/24th April 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2

2.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet;  
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  
& 

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

2.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

2.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

3.0 Report Details

Background

3.1 As good practice and to promote sound governance 
arrangements local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance. The Code of 
Corporate Governance details the system by which the Council 
controls and directs its functions
[...]
 
control and strong public financial management;

G) Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and 
audit, to deliver effective accountability.

Page 47



4

3.5 Local authorities are required to prepare an annual governance 
statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 
comply with their own code of governance, which in turn is 
consistent with the good governance principles in the 
Framework.

3.6 Within the delivering good governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition is a list of the key elements of the 
structures and processes that comprise an authority’s 
governance arrangements. The Corporate Management Team 
and other senior officers have reviewed the position in 
Chesterfield Borough Council against the key elements and this 
review is shown at Appendix B.

Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
requirements

3.7 The Review in Appendix A shows that compliance with the Code 
requirements has been largely achieved during the year 2018/19. 
Where there is only part compliance or no compliance these areas 
have been addressed within the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan.

The Annual Governance Statement

3.8 The review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
helps to identify evidence which is then used in the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

3.9 The guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) has also been used when producing the 
Annual Governance Statement. The Annual Governance 
Statement (Appendix C) and action plan (Appendix D) have been 
derived from a detailed review of the assurances by senior 
officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by 
internal audit. 

Page 48



5

3.10 The Corporate Management Team and other senior officers have 
all been involved in the review.

3.11 The review indicates that many of the processes and procedures 
in place at Chesterfield Borough Council are compliant with good 
pract
[...]
d reason for rejection

10.1 Not Applicable

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 
comments to the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

for 2018/19 (Appendix A);
b) The review of the key elements that comprise the Council’s 

governance arrangements (Appendix B)
c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C);
d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix D). 

11.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet;  

Page 50



7

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 
approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;  
& 

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

11.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

11.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

12.0 Reasons for recommendations

12.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee 
to monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance.

12.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.

12.3 To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 
within the Council.

Page 51



8

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 113
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Jenny Williams
01246 345468
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition

LOCATION: Internal Audit Office

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Annual Review of the Code o
[...]
tract 
registers will be brought fully up to date 
in order that the Council is in a better 
position to understand its procurement 
requirements. Staff training and 
development will be further developed 
in 2019.

Ongoing Director of 
Finance and 
Resources / 

Assistant 
Director – 

Customers, 
Commissioni

ng and 
Change /  

CMT

M ×

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority
	7 Partnerships Protocol
	Appendix 1 for Partnerships Protocol

	8 Housing Delivery Test Response
	9 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A Code of Corporate Governance Review 2018/19
	Appendix B Key Elements of Governance Arrangements
	Appendix C Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	Appendix D Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan

	11 Building Cleaning DSO Business Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A

	12 Landscape and Street Scene Business Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A

	13 Security Services Business Plan 2019/20
	Apepndix A




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 09.04.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 9th April, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Dickinson J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

119   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

120   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catt.

121   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 March, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

122   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period May, 2019 to August, 2019 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 09.04.19
2

123   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March, 2019 were reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

124   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority held on 28 January, 2019 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

125   PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
seeking approval for a new Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023. 

The introduction of monitoring arrangements to evaluate the effectiveness 
of the Council’s partnerships had been identified as a medium level 
priority within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. The 
Partnerships Protocol had been developed to coincide with the launch of 
the new Council Plan 2019 – 2023 and would seek to maximise the 
benefits for the Council and its communities from member and officer 
involvement in all external partnership arrangements.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Partnerships Protocol 2019 – 2023 be approved and 
implemented.

2. That the Deputy Leader be granted delegated authority to approve 
minor amendments to the Partnerships Protocol between formal 
review periods.

3. That the Partnerships Protocol be reviewed in-line with the four year 
Council Plan in 2023.



CABINET 09.04.19
3

REASON FOR DECISION

To improve governance arrangements for partnership working.

126   HOUSING DELIVERY TEST RESPONSE 

The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report to 
advise Members of the results of the government’s Housing Delivery Test, 
and set out the Council’s proposed response as required by National 
Planning Practice Guidance. 

The results of the Housing Delivery Test demonstrated that housing 
delivery in Chesterfield was at 66% of the required target in 2017/18. This 
result required the Council to apply a 20% buffer to its five year housing 
supply target, which the Council had already applied since 2012. An 
action plan to address the causes of under-delivery and identify actions to 
increase delivery in future years would also now need to be prepared.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the results of the Housing Delivery Test be noted.

2. That the Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and the Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth, be authorised to prepare and adopt a 
Housing Delivery Action Plan as required by the National Planning 
Practice Guidance.

REASON FOR DECISION

In order to comply with the requirements of national planning policy and 
guidance.

127   REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report asking 
Members to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2018/19, and to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement and associated Action Plan for onward submission to and sign 
off by Standards and Audit Committee.



CABINET 09.04.19
4

The report noted that the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
reflected the most recent guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager confirmed that the report and the 
various supporting appendices comprising the Annual Governance 
Statement and associated Action Plan would be presented for final 
approval at the next meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee on 24 
April, 2019.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the supporting documents to the officer’s report, attached at 
Appendices A, B, C and D, be approved and referred to the 
Standards and Audit Committee.

2. That a further review of Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress with regard to implementation of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan be actively monitored by the 
Corporate Management Team.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 
monitor council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance.

2. In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

3. To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 
within the Council.

128   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –
 



CABINET 09.04.19
5

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

129   BUILDING CLEANING DSO BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Building Cleaning D.S.O. Business Plan for 2019/20, which was attached 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

130   LANDSCAPE AND STREET SCENE BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Landscape and Streetscene Services (SpirePride) D.S.O. Business Plan 
for 2019/20, which was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

131   SECURITY SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 

The Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services submitted a report recommending for approval the 
Security Services D.S.O. Business Plan for 2019/20, which was attached 
at Appendix A to the officer’s report.



CABINET 09.04.19
6

*RESOLVED –

That the Business Plan forecast for 2019/20 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

To update the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

132   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair asked that the best thanks of the Cabinet be afforded to 
Councillors Bagley, Dickinson, A Diouf and Huckle, who would be 
standing down on 2 May, for their valuable contribution to the council over 
many years and more specifically in the cabinet over the past few years.

The Chair also asked that the best thanks of the Cabinet be afforded to all 
the officers who had provided advice and support to the Cabinet to inform 
the making of key Council decisions.


